Rule 2.47 - Form 2.24B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company. Company aumber
Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd 02733108
In the

Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District 207 of 2010
Regstry

[full name of court]

(2) Insert full name(s) and ~ 'We (a) J N R Pitts and D F Wilson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park,

gddress(es) of the
admmistrator(s) Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ

the jomnt admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 28 August 2010 (b) 5 January 2011
Signed
Joint Admunistrators
Dated
Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact wnformation n

the box opposite but if you do, 1t wili help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form Glendeven House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

The contact information that you give will be visibie

to searchers of the pubhic record Tel Number 0113 2375560
Fax Number 0113 2375561 DX Number

en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
"‘ "' “, ,"’ npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
- *AB4Y2RP2"
AQ7 16/02/2011 388

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM1204P

Juhan Pitts and David Wilson were appointed Jjoint administrators on
5 February 2010

The affairs, business and properly of the Company are being

managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without persenal hability

Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant to Rules
2.47 and 2.112 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 28 August 2010 to 5 January 2011




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to credttors on the progress of the admmnistration  The report 1s
pnvate and confidenttal and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Assets that remain to be realised

Other retevant information

Conclusion

ODooDo o 0o0¢0C@©D

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2  Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”

“the Act’
‘the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd (In Admiunistration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on & February 2010

Juhan Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthomn
Park, Coal Road, Leeds L514 1PQ

and

David Wilson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn
Park, Ccal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company reqistered office

Senior Graphic Machinery Lid
21 July 1892
02733108

Glendevon House, Hawthomn Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of administrators’ appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /

applcation
Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration period

Julian Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road,
Leeds LS14 1PQ

and

David Wilson, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal
Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

5 February 2010

N/A

High Court of Justice, Leeds Distnct Registry

207 of 2010

The Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personat iability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an adrministrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to ime

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000} applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

There have been no previous extensions to the adminstration
penod



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 August 2010 to 5
January 2011

Income

Book Debts - £14 515 54

As at the date of cur Appointment, the estimated Statement of Affairs indicated the Company's outstanding
sales ledger stood at £54,000 An estimated to realise figure was valued at £40,500

In the six month period to 5 January 2011 a further £136 24 of book debts has been collected, bringing total
collections to £14,515 54 Enquines are continuing as to whether further recovertes can be made and we are
currently In discussions with the former officers of the Company regarding collection

Expenditure

Administrators’ Remuneration

As previcusly reported, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the ime properly
gven by the Joint Administrators (as Administrators) pursuant to Rule 2 106 (5A) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Rule 2 106 (5A) states that where the Administrator has made a statement to suggest that no
distnbution will become avallable to unsecured creditors (under para 52{1)(b)), the Administrator's
remuneration shali be fixed by approval of each secured creditor of the Company

An analysis of our time costs incurred to 5 January 2011 1s enclosed with this Report at Appendix 2 In
summary a total of 558 40 hours have been incurred at a total cost of £91,389 00, equating to an
average charge-out rate of £161 32 per hour

To date, in accordance with the approval of the secured creditor, we have drawn £25,000 on account of
those costs

Time Costs Incurred

The majonty of time (176 40 hours) has been expended in relation to Case Administration This includes dealing
with a high leve! of telephone calls from various parties, faxing and filng, typing and all clencal and secretarnial
support It also includes reviews of recepts into the Company bank account and preparng and reviewing
invoices Completion of checklists and computer diary systems

45 30 hours have been incurred in dealing with Floating Charge Assets and reporting to the Bank for the sale of
such assets This also includes time incurred on discussions with our agents, Eddisons with regards to asset
valuations Vanous discussions with the officers of the Company regarding potential sale of assets On site
meetings, emails and telephone correspondence with vanous parties

58 60 hours have been spent on Employee issues, namely dealing with staff redundancies and ansing clams
Calculating and processing staff wages for the trading penod and dealing with numerous telephone calls from
employees regarding wages and general quenes

45 50 hours have been accumulated on matters concerned with Trading the business dunng the Administration
penod Maintaining that operations were running effectively, key suppliers and customers were kept on side, stte
visits to discuss and agree strategy, agreeing a strategy with the Landlord to enable trading to continue, review
of trading projections and general trading 1ssues




30 B0 hours has been spent on formulating the Sale of the Business/Assets, correspondence and meetings with
potential purchasers, concluding the Sale and Purchase Agreement, and hausing with solicitors via emall,
telephone and mail

29 30 hours have been expended on Investigations This includes the Joint Administrators’ investigations into
transactions entered into by the Company pror to our appointment and the number of issues subsequently
ansing Detailed iInvestigations were carmed out, researching into insolvency statute and case law Reports
formuiated, internal meetings to discuss the past transactions of the Company and emails to vanous parties

5. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts

As discussed above at Paragraph 4, creditors will note that the anticipated total of book debts to be
receved was £40,500 00 The total collected to date 1s £14,515 54

The Joint Administrators' are currently in the process of seeking to make further recoveries and are
seeking co-operatian of the former officers of the Company

Administration Sales
Sales at wnting total £34,799 02 However, of this amount a total of £19,954 56 remains outstanding

Further investigations are being made by the Joint Administrators and accounts are being reconciled
Collection 1s ongoing and creditors will be appraised in our next Report

6. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that an Administrator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and liabilites and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In
addition, an Administrator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an
appropriate submission to the Department of Business, Enterpnise and Regulatory Reform ({BERR’) | can
however confirm that the Administrators have undertaken their standard investigations which have now been
concluded and furthermore a D Report has been submitted on the directors’ conduct

7. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appeintment of an Admimistrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, the
Administrator's term of office may be extended etther by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the
creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months




n order to ensure that the objective of the Admunistration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators, It 1s necessary to extend the pencd of the Administration Accordingly we have
receved the consent of the Secured Creditor, The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, on 15 December 2010 to
extend the perod of the Administratien for six months following the anniversary of our Appointment The
Administration has accordingly been extended to 5 July 2011 This 1s to allow the Joint Administrators to
reconcile the trade debtors account and to collect £10,438 31 of VAT outstanding

We will report to creditors again before the end of the Administration

J N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Dated 5 January 2011




* Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
05 February 2010 to 14 February 2011

INCOME Total (£)
Sales 34,799 02
Book Debts 14,515 54
Goodwill/Intellectual Property Rights 80,000 00
Business Assets 50,000 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 16 41
179,330.97
EXPENDITURE
Purchases (1) 1,824 82
Direct Labour 9,603 17
Rents 6,923 08
Rates 875 51
Telephone 12 00
Carriage 488 16
Bank Charges 73103
Lease/HP Payments 1,917 81
Vehicle Runming Costs 1,632 18
Specific Bond 264 00
Office Holders Fees 25,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 619 37
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 7,496 13
Legal Fees (1) 15,021 15
Room Hire 300 00
Storage Costs 543 25
Statutory Advertising 7560
The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 77,224 62
150,551.88
Balance 28,779.09
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Trade Debtors 19,954 56
Bank 2 Current 21178
Vat Payable (1,825 58)
Vat Control Account 10,438 31
28,779.09

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 505

14 February 2011 12 21




2ETE

LEEBLL

05 Z€4 |

M LT el AT gy
k?f_:fu®%n§y.:rw}‘%8c

(ERTRE L RTE 7 T ags v Tono

‘00 oa_” - D\..u .n.uof... llolo..lhnl..lr niim.mmvso.!
0b 1¥Z 000.60F 0SSt {000

‘szl 00S0LY  OESZ f000

pLEZ 000EZL  080E 000

£00 O£} 00 528 05z taoo

izz 260 05 18Y'9  SLEE i000

‘Le 281 00SL9E  0E6l fo0 0

100 €1 05 699 LS "000

0D OEL 00OISE 0042 000

WON 0eg ooSrL'9 0¢ 6T WOQ ¢}

iee gs 002t DESE 'o00

ﬂ._..o €el 00862'2 08 8s mco 0

g oSty OS2 000

,00 001 0009 090 1000

:

00 0€L 00069'L 0%} 1000

0005} 00 042 08t 000

¥6 0Ll 00 890°L 036 wooc

eI 0060L6L 0¥ 9L ‘000

iy DAL ORHER, . D

n.._mmmmm;.,

W

AP

so‘.

a0 Sm,ww
cm GG
ooM
051
080
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00 0
000
090
000
000
0L9
09 654

GUNENECE)
polioddns]

L A 8 v A W W s

00 198'62 00 89€

04622

000
oy
szl
osgl
05z
sz 8l
ooet
SLS
0012
008
000
01 LS
008l
00
g€t
051
0s¢

0te
000
00
Qo
000
a0 0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
a0
000
000
000
Q00
€z

1102/10/S0 ©L 0102/20/S0 Wol4

00 0sP'se ceo 000
08 ivi oo 00 m.
0G0 000 oo«o
00 & 000 000
004 000 ooo
08s 00a 000
000 coo 000
05 44 000 000
082 00 Q 000
000 0¢ o 000
000 000 000
oESsL 000 oo
0E Ly 000 000
051 ooo 000
056 0oo 000
000 000 ooo
oo 000 000
0e0 000 000
000 000 000
o8e coo 000

ooc_mr 413

p17 Asuiyoely Jiydels Jowas Wav |

XLLVAL
agvaLl
V1St
31vsi §

lou §

Judl
NY1dL
NSN3d1
13301
NOANIL
OHI14L |
33dwa |
100101 §
WIVIDL
vaaoL
MNVEL .
10ddvs
NIWGY

WAV E£STHSC8E8

Hoday Aewwing 6dIs




